

# REGULAR MEETING OF FLORENCE CITY COUNCIL MONDAY, JUNE 12, 2023 – 1:00 P.M. CITY CENTER – COUNCIL CHAMBERS 324 WEST EVANS STREET FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA

## ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA

# VIII. INTRODUCTION OF RESOLUTIONS

- d. Resolution No. 2023-34
  - A Resolution of Recognition for the contributions of Divine Acts of Kindness in the City of Florence.
- \*\* These items may be added to the June 12, 2023 City Council agenda by a twothirds vote of the members present and voting.

## FLORENCE CITY COUNCIL MEETING

**DATE:** June 12, 2023

AGENDA ITEM: Resolution

**DEPARTMENT/DIVISION:** City Council

Sponsored by Councilwoman LaShonda NeSmith-Jackson

#### I. ISSUE UNDER CONSIDERATION:

A Resolution of Recognition for the contributions of Divine Acts of Kindness in the community.

## II. POINTS TO CONSIDER:

- 1. Divine Acts of Kindness is a non-profit serving low-income individuals and families with an act of kindness.
- 2. Events are held throughout the year to give free school supplies to students, scholarships or grants, clothing, food and many other items to families in Florence and the surrounding areas.

#### III. ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Resolution

Randall S. Osterman

City Manager

(STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA)					
(		)			
(CITY	$\mathbf{OF}$	FLORENCE)			

#### Resolution No. 2023-34

# A Resolution of Recognition for the contributions of Divine Acts of Kindness in the community.

- WHEREAS, Divine Acts of Kindness is a non-profit organization founded by Gloria CL Jones that serves low income individuals and families with an act of kindness; and
- WHEREAS, various events, including fundraisers and community giveaways, are held throughout the year providing free school supplies, scholarships and grants, clothing, food and many other items to residents in the area; and
- WHEREAS, Divine Acts of Kindness strives to uplift the community and the residents of Florence by bringing unity and positive support to those they assist; and
- WHEREAS, Divine Acts of Kindness empowers individuals to appreciate a helping hand and allows them to support the same mission of giving back, producing an endless chain of effects and cultivating a more caring community.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the City Council of the City of Florence, does hereby recognize Divine Acts of Kindness for their many contributions to the community and for their continued support to the residents of the City of Florence and surrounding areas.

RESOLVED THIS 12th DAY OF JUNE 2023.

Approved as to form:		
BENJAMIN T. ZEIGLER CITY ATTORNEY	TERESA MYERS ERVIN MAYOR	
ATTEST:		
CASEY C. MOORE MUNICIPAL CLERK		